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2020. L awm (‘,oM?Q,\\QA Yo wevke 4o s court 4o hfgh[igh'f a few
gross violations and denials of due process.

To whoem i+ moy concern,

'H(S’\’\l" the public index and cose h\S‘\'OV(/ ot cose Shows that
‘wo CUMeﬂc)MUﬂS.werL made to my PCR ovpplication. “The First was
raque&%ed by Me, 0 prose on i\-’—ﬂu“ﬁ 2“‘{ 2018 and oS clocied by
the ek o Covrt on Septeniber H"“, zolg, W\\, PCR attorney also Filed

omend ments thot were signed and doded Seplember 19 2019 and
were clacked on September 23 2019. The amend ment T requested

was o g cu:v\udvv\en‘l” due proc@s; Viala;H'an résui-h'qq in an fb’lvolum‘ﬂrs/

30'\“’1] P\ Cx.

On poge 1 of e 4ria Franseript the Sl Judge Stated that My

comendnent right Yo prvagy wos Violated” duving o search byt
‘ot e considered tne violation te be “minimal®, He then cortinved

on m quir\g ™My pm'\\r-\cd mMotion Yo Suppress Someb\aw,‘Hﬁ\o&

au\ne,tnded c\o\iM (_ML, Priw\an' m’aume{\‘\') was \’\0‘\' ]ndudecl ~Uf\ 'Hf\f_ PCK
opplication ‘that woas presented 1o the PR court o.\-\{r\o%h +he public
index NeAFies Haat W uoos cloded by the cleck of covrt, Therefore,
eNen tnough e daim vags st vaised verbalt | For the record and -
Yestimony wWas given loy Arial otorney to corvaloorate dhe claim,
Pro(,e,dum\h’ W A not hawve 4o be culed v pon b\] ‘he PCR court and
1+ wasntt T essgvﬁall\f \ooced and Censored Yot e\l Crona
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20\8 cumendaent Aot \oa'\f\c:\ odded o the PR &pp\(ca\‘\‘\-o‘f\ Ahak woas
P\’&S@‘f‘*@d ‘o the PR covet. This would bedhe work afja.wm/!rf ‘C(erk
of Covet. The conspiracy comtinues tohenthe PR Court n 1ts dismuss al
of my PR, claimed that +he September I 2018 amend ment was dhe
work of my PCR atormey, althcugh her request for anendments and
the poblic index/case history ciearly shows otherwise, This was a
bletont attemipt by several actors o #he state 4o cover ~up the
expesed violodions A other acto of the state, cantinve +o deay
due process and 4o censoc the Froth from review in a éorafoumg//(/

Ffecist fovpu.

Mso, T howe ‘el befed the F.B.I. and Hhe D.0. 7. of

onothey comspfmq ond other ckimes comitHed bt/ actors of the 6‘/217%
revolVing awgund Hhe Fuct that the ind ictnients are entinely Fwycd-

They were SUPPfaSea”y +eve billed on Om%berzg'ﬂ; ZOIG(CLQ{‘“/ before the
come had been pmpaﬂa—}ed to have happened ) and Hhey were Suppes—
edly clocked by Hhe cleclt of ot on Novenber L 2ol However,

the public ek [ cose Wetory shows HhettHhere woere never any tndictni e
lhad e case. Thet 5&];1/-—1416, Selicitor pe{]unw{ himselF durfnf} pre +ral
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Jrve billed. Tw —pacl—, conspiracy was had when he and Hhe Jud ‘QI’C‘H_V\O‘MI
to poss these indictments backe and foeth vhen fag they did not
exist ot all.

Now Ahe P\QCL was an Alfod pla ond was “as .ltf\olid—e(f\\aﬂol
cortonined 0o admisSion a\?—%u'\l\’. TRevefore. & & geoss abuse o powney "
obstruchion and feilure of Justice 4o have acczp‘l'e_} Sudh a. plea. afre—
Pe,r\“\)'r:w\g onesel, Forging Wndictments IoovleH-Hf\f’} conspuaLelf ofter violetting
o persens 1HM amend weat- rights in regards 4o o H ¥ pmgndment violehpin,
Who are the coiminadlSTThis was nothing more than Facisiv alig vised g

Jemocaacl ond T ol Miis covrt+o eep Hies in mind when decid ing wnether
o(w“"“'o amn‘l' Cerhovrari., MP 9
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THE COURT: oOkay. All right. I'm not going to

1
2 | suppress the evidence.
3 The testimony that's been presented to the Court on
4 | this particular issue does indicate to the Court that the
5 | officer when he went to the residence was responding to:the
6 | call that had been made about this license tag had been
7 |stolen.
8 He -- you know, Very -- to the defendant's detriment,
9 | this was the same officer that had actually seen the car,
10 | physically seen the car, before close to the bank robbéry.
11 And you can't -- you can't take that out of the
.12 |officer's mind. He's the one responding to the report of
13 | the stolen tag, was the same officer that had seen the car
14 eér11er. so he was going out there as part of his jdb in
15 | that investigation.
16 - -Sure. He was aware that there'd been a bank robbery
17 | because he'd been out there before he received the other
18 | reports.

-I agree with the staté that I think it was good po1ice‘
work by the officer in the way fhat he handled it. If
-there wasn't -- the Fourth Amendhent stems around an
invasion of privacy, expectations of privacy.

I think if -- I'm not saying there wasn't -- that

privacy was violated. But if it was, it was done just in a

very minimal way by the police officer.
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You know, the car was in plain view from the road. He
could identify it being the same car. Anything that he
examined in the car was not something that was an invasion
of privacy, I think, as contemplated by the -- by the
Fourth Amendment to the point that it would need to be
excluded. So I'm not going to grant the present motion.

All right. Lawyers approach for a moment:

téen&h conference held off the record.).

THE COURT: We are going to step down for a few
moments. |

(whereupoh, a recess was taken.)

THE COURT: We'll go back on the record.

The Courf has been made aware that discussions on
resolving the .case have been taking place. THe'Court is
not familiar with any great deta?] of what you've been
talking about, but I believe that we've reached the point
that, you know, getting ready for trials and bringing
people in and'getting prepared becomes a factor, and in the
negotiations and 1in theAdiscussions. So I believe that the
solicitor is going to p1acé something on thé record.

MR. BARNETTE: Yes, sir, Your Honor. '

Your Honor, we had talked about negotiations before,
and the defendant rejected those negotiations.

I have talked to my folks, the victims, as well as the

Taw enforcement that's present here. And, 1ike I said, we

80
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GET 28 2016

ors of Spartanburg County present upon their oath:

o ARMED ROBBERY (Count 1)

That the Defendant, Genuine Truth Banner, did in Spartanburg County‘ on’ or

ac?on or words he was armed while using a representatron ofa deadly weapon or any

ect which a person present during the commlssron of the robbery reasonably
eved to be a deadly weapon, feloniously take property and/or currency from the
artan  Federal Credit Union located at 930 Charrsma Drive, Spartanburg, SC,
uding but not limited to, cash, by means of force, violence, and/or intimidation with
intent to deprive the institution permanently of such property, in violation of §16-11-

- 33Q (A), THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976) as amended

~ August 29,‘ 2016, enter a bur!dmg or part of a building occupied as a bank, depository, '

BANK ROBBERY (Count 11}
That the Defendant, Genuine Truth Banner did in Spartanburg County on or about

. or

avings.. and loan association named 930 Charisma Drive, Spartanburg, SC with the

intent to steal money, securities for money, or property, by either force, intimidation, or

-threats éndroceWed--U:Sﬁ Currency by-dsmanding it from the teller(s), [INGEEEEMand -

- —

mo

with intent to deprive the owner permanently of such property, goocds or
ies in violation of Section 16- 11-0380, THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH

- CAR OLINA (1976), as amended ,

Agalnst the peace and dlgnity of the State, and contrary to the statute in_such case

| madé and provrded
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CASE HISTORY FOR CASE 2016A4210203086

Total: $128.75 $128.75 $0.00
DATE TIME EVENT DESCRIPTION
9/1/2016 11:28 AM Filing recorded: Filing/Filing of Initial Case - Image
9/2/2016 12:00 AM C42LBYARS recorded the following Case Note: Case added to Roster 2366 - Initial Appearance on

Thursday, October 20, 2016 at 9:00am.
Roster Begin Date 2016-10-20 - End Date 2016-10-20

[1 0/3/2016 12:00 AM C42CSMITH recorded the following Case Note: Witnesses, And Request For A Speedy Trial
William J. Nowicki, Atty ’
10/3/2016 12:00 AM C42CSMITH recorded the following Case Note: William J. Nowicki, Atty

|
‘ 9/2/2016 9:31 AM Filing recorded: Filing/Case File

10/3/2016 12:00 AM C42CSMITH recorded the following Case Note: William J. Nowicki, Atty

10/3/2016 10:56 AM Filing recorded: Letter of Representation from William J. Nowicki, Atty.

! 10/3/2016 11:.01 AM Filing recorded: Notice/Notice of Appearance

10/3/2016 11:03 AM _ Filing recorded: Certificate/Certificate of Service

10/3/2016 11:08 AM Notice & Motion For Production of Evidence, Disclosure of
10/17/2016 2:05PM Filing recorded: First Appearance Court Report

10/17/2016 2:43 PM Filing recorded: Letter/Cover Letter from Atty. William J. Nowicki
10/17/2016 2:45 PM Filing recorded: First Appearance Court Report

10/17/2016 2:49 PM Filing recorded: Certificate/Certificate of Service

10/17/2016 12:00 AM C42CSMITH recorded the following Case Note: William J. Nowicki, Atty

10/17/2016 12:00 AM C42CSMITH recorded the following Case Note: William J. Nowicki, Atty

10/17/2016 12:00 AM C42CPARRIS recorded the following Case Note: First Appearance Report

10/19/2016 12;13PM Filing recorded: Filing/Request for Discovery

10/26/2016 12:00 AM C42CPARRIS recorded the following Case Note: Case removed from Roster 2366 - Initial Appearance

on Thursday, October 20, 2016 at 9:00am.
Roster Begin Date 2016-10-20 - End Date 2016-10-20
10/26/2016 12:00 AM C42CPARRIS recorded the following Case Note: Case added to Roster 2373 - Second Appearance on

Thursday, December 15, 2016 at 2:00pm.
Roster Begin Date 2016-12-15 - End Date 2016-12-15
10/31/2016 12:00 AM C42CSMITH recorded the following Case Note: William Nowicki, Atty

10/31/2016 12:00 AM C42CSMITH recorded the following Case Note: William Nowicki, Atty

10/31/2016 221 PM Filing recorded: Affidavit/Affidavit of Service Supplemental Discovery

10/31/2016 2:24 PM Filing recorded: Affidavit/Affidavit of Service Discovery

7-1 1/2/2016 10:53 AM Filing recorded: Notice/Letter of Representation
11/2/2016 10:55 AM Filing recorded: Notice/Notice of Appearance

11/2/2016 11:01 AM Motion/Notice & Motion for Production of Evidence

11/2/2016 11:10 AM Filing recorded: Certificate/Certificate of Service

11/212016 12:00 AM ‘C42BHUNTER recorded the following Case Note: William J Nowicki' Atty

11/2/2016 12:00 AM C42BHUNTER recorded the following Case Note: William J Nowicki Atty

11/2/2016 12:00 AM CA2BHUNTER recorded the following Case Note: William J Nowicki Atty

12/12/2016 12:00 AM C42CPARRIS recorded the following Case Note: restatus granted 12/12/16

12/21/2016 12:00 AM C42CPARRIS recorded the following Case Note: Case removed from Roster 2373 - Second Appearance

on Thursday, December 15, 2016 at 2:00pm.
Roster Begin Date 2016-12-15 - End Date 2016-12-15
| 12/21/2016 12:00 AM C42CPARRIS recorded the following Case Note: Case added to Roster 2558 - Restatus Appearance on

Thursday, February 23, 2017 at 2:00pm.
Roster Begin Date 2017-02-23 - End Date 2017-02-23
2/24/2017 12:00 AM C42CPARRIS recorded the following Case Note: Case removed from Roster 2558 - Restatus

Appearance on Thursday, February 23, 2017 4t 2:00pm.
Roster Begin Date 2017-02-23 - End Date 2017-02-23

Print Date: 12/03/2020
Print Time: 2:46:24PM
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Requested By: C42TCAMP CaseHistory.rpt V6.1 Page 2 of 4
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) STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIQNS
; COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG
STATE VS. INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2016GS4205452

Genuine Truth Banner , AW 2016A4210103278

)
)
)
)
; Date of Offense: _8/29/2016
)
)
)
)
)

| AKA;
Race: BLACK  Sexx M Age; 27
DOB: — SS

Address:
Clty,Stat

S.C.Code § :_16-11-0330(A)
CDR Code #: 0139

WL\C*W\M V\l*
SENTENCE SHEE'I: WIohved '

‘S W DL# SID#;
\g *CDL Yes[] No[J CMV Yes[] No[] Hazmat Yes[] No[] ﬂ CFopp
Q= In disposition of the said indictment comes now the Defendant who was 19- CONVICTED OF or .PLEADS

TG: Robbery / Armed Robbery, robbery while armed or allegedly armed with'@ deadly weapon — o w7 SNE. (]

in violationof § 16-11-0330(A) of the $.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0139
] NON-VIOLENT VIOLENT [JSERIOUS [XIMOSTSERIOUS [ ]Mandatory GPS(CSC C1§17-2543

.. - w/minor Ist or Lewd Act)
The charge is? . As Indlcted [[JLesser Included Offense, [ ]Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury. (defepdant’s initials

11:1%7 X egotiations or Recommendation, [J Negotiated Sentence, [] Recommendation by the State.
2y

A -
[3039 __z—— - S>4/32
E, BARRY SC Bar# Defendant Attorr€y for Defendant SC Bar#

for a determinate term of 2,@ days/monthy’years pr ' [ underthe Youthful Offender Act not to exceed | years
and/or to pay a fine of $ ; provi t upon the service of days/months/years and/or payment

of $ ; plus costs and assessments as applicable®; the balance is suspended with  probation for

WHEREFORE, the Defendant is commited to the ; {X State Department of Corrections, [ County Detention Center,

months/years and subject to South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of
probation, which are incorporated by reference.
CONCURRENT or [C] CONSECUTIVE to sentence on;
The Defendant is to be given credit for timﬂ%rved pursuant to S,C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and appl]ied

by the State Department of Corrections. £)

[0 The Defendant is to be placed on the Central‘Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code §17-25-135.
Pursuant to 18 U,S.C Section 922,it is unlawful for a person convicted of a violation of Section 16-25-20 or 16-25-65 ﬂDomestic
Violence ) to ship, transport, passess, or receive a firearm or ammunition,

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
[JRESTITUTION: [] Deferred [ Def. Walves 1earing ) ordered PTUP
Total: $ plus 20% fee: $ days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: Obtain GED ]
[ Set by SCDPPPS Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp.,
S _ . May serve W/E begining
Recipient; ' ' Substance Abuse Counseling O ‘
*Fine: $ Random Drug/Alcohol testing O
§ 14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5 %) 5 Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§ 14-1-211(A)(1) (Conv. Surcharge) $100 8 Jond) pmts. of $ beginning
14-1-211(A)(2) (DUI Surcharge) ) $100 $
§ : 2?232 s (I(J?JLIHB Ms;ﬁne g!) : ; : 2 th — paid to Public Defender Fund
=i real (=)
Proviso 61.6 (Public Def/Probation) $500 TS M\\@&* WNA«\] \W
§ 14-1-212 (Law Enforce. Funding) $25 3 02507}
g 14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $150 $
§ 50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) 350 3 L
§ 56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ca § [0 Appointed PD or app ointed other ;{ ".?
3%10 County (if paid in instaliments) $§ S45 . Proviso 61.6 requifes $50 be 5 s e,
' during probatioy and sha g s
TOTAL S LB any other fees. i 5-
!y

Presiding Judge
Clerk of Court/ Deputy C/)Zg M dﬁ/ Judge Code: L

Court Reporter: Sentence Date: ) //;} J -
SCCA217 (07/2016) f 7 K [
"‘4.". .. !
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